certification transmittal number 16–30, 

of the possible sale under Section 
36(b)(1) of the Arms Export Control Act 
of Five hundred (500) Joint Direct 
Attack Munition (JDAM) Guidance Kits, 
KMU–556 F/B Forty (40) JDAM 
Guidance Kits, KMU–557 F/B, one 
thousand five hundred (1,500) JDAM 
Guidance Kits, KMU–572 F/B, one 
thousand (1,000) MAU 210 E/B 

Computer Control Groups for 1,000-lb 
Enhanced Paveway IIs, three hundred 
(300) MAU 210 E/B Computer Control 
Groups for GBU–49s, one thousand 
twenty-five (1,025) MAU 169 L/B 
Computer Control Groups for GBU–12s, 
one thousand three hundred fifty (1,350) 
Joint Programmable Fuzes, FMU–152 
A/B, sixty (60) Bomb Fin Assembly and 
Airfoil Group 650–MXU K/B for GBU– 
12s, one thousand twenty-five (1,025) 
Bomb Fin Assembly and Airfoil Group, 
MXU–650 K/B AFG for GBU–12s. Non- 
MDE: Detector Sensing Unit (DSU)– 
38A/B Laser sensors, DSU–330/B 
proximity sensors, Wireless Paveway 
Avionics Kit (WIPAK) interfaces for 
Enhanced Paveway II bombs, FMU– 
139C/B electronic bomb fuzes, repair

[...]

(MDE) constituted $151 million of this 
total. 

The original notification listed ‘‘kit’’ 
components to build one thousand 
(1,000) GBU–48 (1,000-lb) Enhanced 
Paveway IIs (EPII) (MDE items), three 
hundred (300) GBU–49 (500-lb) EPIIs 
(MDE items), and one thousand and 
twenty-five (1,025) GBU–12 (500-lb) 
Paveway II (PWII) (MDE items). Each 
‘‘kit’’ includes a Computer Control 
Group (CCG) and Air Foil Group (AFG) 
to convert a general purpose bomb into 
EPII or PWII. 

This transmittal reports the 
replacement of one thousand (1,000)

[...]

description of the AFGs kit components 
to include one thousand (1,000) MXU– 
667 H/B AFGs for the GBU–48 and three 
hundred (300) MXU–650 K/B AFGs for 
the GBU–49. 

This transmittal also increases the 
number of FMU–152 A/B fuzes (MDE 
items) from one thousand three hundred 
and fifty (1,350) to four thousand three 
hundred and sixty five (4,365) to match 
the total number of JDAM and Paveway 
Kits. The numbers reflect their 
substitution for FMU–139 C/B fuzes 
(non-MDE) previously notified. 

The upgrade of the MAUs from Lot 
3A to Lot 5, enumerating the MDE status 
of the tail groups, and increasing the